
COMPLAINT NO. CP20-263 

IN THE MATTER OF 

THE LICENSE OF 

JOSEPH PAMPLIN, D.V.M. 

§ 

§ 

§ 

AGREED ORDER 

TEXAS BOARD OF 

VETERINARY 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 

On this day the Texas Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners ("Board") considered the matter of 
the license of Joseph Pamplin, D.V.M. ("Respondent"). 

Respondent, without admitting the truth of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law set out in 
this Order, waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order. Accordingly, the Board 
makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and enters this Order as set forth 
below. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Respondent, Joseph Pamplin, D.V.M., of San Antonio, Texas, holds Texas veterinary 
license 7385. 

2. On or about Apri121, 2020, Respondent treated a nine-year-old, female canine, Adrian. 

3. The treatment provided allegedly did not meet the professional standard of care as required 
by the Board's Rules of Professional Conduct. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Chapter 801, the Board has jurisdiction over this 
matter. Respondent is required to comply with the provisions of the Veterinary Licensing Act, 
Chapter 801, Texas Occupations Code, and with the Board's Rules. Respondent received notice 
as required by law. 

2. Respondent has violated Board Rule 573.22, Professional Standard of Care, of the Board's 
Rules of Professional Conduct. 

3. Respondent has violated Board Rule 573.52, Veterinarian Patient Record Keeping, of the 
Board's Rules of Professional Conduct. 

4. Respondent has violated Section 801.402(6) of the Veterinary Licensing Act, Texas 
Occupations Code, prohibiting acts that violate the Board's Rules of Professional Conduct. 

5. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Texas Occupations Code, Sections 
801.401(a), and 801.451. 

Agreed Order CP20-263 
Joseph Pamplin, D.V.M. Page 1 



6. Pursuant to Board Rule 575.25, Respondent's violations are Class B violations, and 
Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under that Rule. 

TERMS OF ORDER 

Now, therefore, the Board and Respondent agree to the following terms: 

1. REPRIMAND 

a. Respondent is hereby formally reprimanded by the Board. This formal reprimand 
may be published in the Board's newsletter and routinely reported to the American 
Association of Veterinary State Boards (AA VSB) for inclusion in the national 
reporting database. 

2. ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY 

a. Respondent shall pay an administrative penalty of one thousand and five hundred 
dollars ($1,500.00) within 30 days of the date the Board approves this Order. 
Payment shall be made directly to the Texas Board of Veterinary Medical 
Examiners at 333 Guadalupe Street, Suite 3-810, Austin, Texas 78701. Partial 
payments will not be accepted. 

b. If Respondent does not timely pay the administrative penalty, the Board may deny 
a request to renew Respondent's license until the outstanding administrative 
penalty is received, pursuant to Board Rule 573. 62(b ). Any monetary funds paid to 
the Board to renew a license shall first be applied to any outstanding unpaid 
administrative penalties, pursuant to Board Rule 571.57. Additionally, the matter 
may be referred to the Attorney General for collection, pursuant to Texas 
Occupations Code, Section 801.458. 

3. CONTINUING EDUCATION 

a. In addition to the annual continuing education required for license renewal, 
Respondent shall complete three (3) hours of continuing education in the area of 
patient record keeping, three (3) hours of continuing education in the area of 
surgical technique, and three {3) hours of continuing education in the area of 
ultrasound within six months of the date the Board approves this Order. Respondent 
shall submit documentation of the completed continuing education penalty and the 
required annual continuing education to the Board within six months of the date the 
Board approves this Order. Documentation shall be submitted directly to the Texas 
Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners at 333 Guadalupe Street, Suite 3-810, 
Austin, Texas 78701. 
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4. REFUND TO CLIENT 

a. Respondent shall refund $573.76 to Robert Hardcastle within 30 days of the date 
the Board approves this Order. Payment is to be made directly to Robert Hardcastle. 
Partial payments are not acceptable. 

b. Respondent shall submit documentation of the refund to the Board within 45 days 
of the date the Board approves this Order. Documentation shall be submitted to the 
Texas Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners at 333 Guadalupe Street, Suite 3-
810, Austin, Texas 78701. 

5. ADHERENCE TO THE LAW AND BOARD RULES 

a. Respondent shall abide by the Board's Rules of Professional Conduct, the Texas 
Veterinary Licensing Act, and the laws of the State of Texas and the United States. 

b. Respondent shall cooperate with the Board's attorneys, investigators, compliance 
officers and other employees and agents investigating Respondent's compliance 
with this Order. 

c. Failure by Respondent to comply with the terms of this Order, or with any other 
provisions of the Veterinary Licensing Act or the Board Rules, may result in further 
disciplinary action. 

The effective date of the terms of this Order shall be the date it is adopted by the Board, unless 
stated otherwise. 

Certification and signature page follows. 
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